
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-0693
Introduction Date 4/14/2021 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Lisa Grant-Dawson, Chief Business Officer 
Kimberly Raney, Executive Director  

Meeting Date 

Subject Amendment 2- Agreement 
Contractor: JIR, Inc. 
Services For: Special Education Transportation Services 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment 2, Agreement for Special 
Education Transportation Services between the District and JIR, Inc. for the latter 
to extend the term from July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2023. 

Background The District issued an RFP for Special Education Transportation service providers to 
provide specialized van/sedan service for special education students as per their 
IEP’s. In issuing the RFP the District’s intent was to have an approved list of 
Specialized Transportation service providers who bid on various routes created by 
District Transportation staff. This amendment extends the original contract for the 
additional two years as indicated by the contract.  

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact Funding Resource(s): 0720- Unrestricted Transportation 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No 2., Amendment No. 1, Agreement

21-0510
4/14/2021 lf

http://www.ousd.org/


AMENDMENT 2 



 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
to 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT- JIR, AGREEMENT FOR 
SPECIAL EDUCATION TRANSPORTATION SERVICES WITH SEAT 

BELTS 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):
JIR, INC.
The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
June 20, 2023

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
18-1470

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☒ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is
unchanged.
☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:
☐ Revised scope of work attached
☐ VENDOR agrees to provide the following
amended services:

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 

21-0693

Introduction Date 
4/14/2021

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-0510

4/15/2021 lf



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 2 

 
 

 
 
2. Term (duration): ☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is unchanged 

☒ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed. 
If the term has changed: The parties agree to amend the 
below original End Date of the (Amended) Agreement 
to the below new End Date: 
Original End Date: June 30, 2021 
New End Date:  June 30, 2023 

 
3. Compensation: ☒ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended) 

       Agreement is unchanged 
☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended) 
Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount 
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the 
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows: 
☐ Increase not-to-exceed amount by: 
$. 
☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by: 
$. 
The new not-to-exceed amount under the 
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is 
$. 

 
4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the 

following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that: 
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is 

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pursuant 
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar) 
order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state 
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar) 
requirements. 

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR 
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR 
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent 
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure. 

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD 
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited 
to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible exposure of 



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 3 

 

OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent, 
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform 
contact tracing. 

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



Shanthi Gonzales

President, Board of Education 4/15/2021

4/15/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



 
 
 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



� �!�(�����(�%�
(
���"��#�&�(����(�����(
����(��(�'���"(
��&$ �'�&� �(��&�(

���&���&(�'���#(

���&���&(��&�(

�����
��(

�!��(

���!�(���#���(��#�(


$����#(

��#���(�� %�"#��(���(
����������#���(

�����!�%��(
������
���������������
����	����� ����������
��
�����������
������
����

�����#�#�&��'(���(

��"���(	����#(

�##������#"(

�	�����(
�����	(

���	�
���
������

����	���
������

�C2F5PC7P 5I42H;CBP

&M>2P$C9BGCB�-F2@@6>>�P,ID6F;BH6B56BHP
&;@36F>MP+2B6M�P L64IH;J6P�;F64HCF�P.F2BGDCFH2H;CBP2B5P'C8;GH;4GP

(2MP��P����P

�@6B5@6BHP)C	P�P� �8F66@6BHP
�CBHF24HCF�P%"+�P#B4	P
,6FJ;46GP!CF�P,D64;2>P 5I42H:CBP-F2BGDCFH2H;CBP,6FJ;46GPK;H9P,62HP�6>HGP

�DDFCJ2>P3MPH96P�C2F5PC7P 5I42H;CBPC7P�@6B5@6BHP)C	P��P�8F66@6BHP7CFP,D64;2>P 5I42H;CBP
-F2BGDCFH2H;CBP,6FJ;46GP0;H9P,62HP�6>HGP36HK66BPH96P�;GHF;4HP2B5P$#+�P#B4	�P)6K2F=�P���P7CFP
H96P>2HH6FPHCPDFCJ;56P255;H;CB2>P,D64;2>P 5I42H;CBPHF2BGDCFH2H;CBPG6FJ;46GPK;H9PG62HP36>HGPHCP
255F6GGPH96PB665P7CFP255;H;CB2>P4CJ6F286�P7CFPH96PD6F;C5PC7P�I8IGHP���P����PH9FCI89P$IB6P
���P�����P;BPH96P255;H;CB2>P2@CIBHPC7P��������	��PD6FP4CBHF24HPM62F�P;B4F62G;B8PH96P
�8F66@6BHPBCHPHCP6L4665P2@CIBHP7FC@P��������	��PD6FP4CBHF24HPM62FPHCP��������	��PD6FP
4CBHF24HPM62F�PJ;2PH96P-F2BGDCFH2H;CBP2B5P'C8;GH;4GP�6D2FH@6BH	PP�>>PCH96FPH6F@GP2B5P
4CB5;H;CBGPC7PH96P�8F66@6BHPF6@2;BP;BP7I>>P7CF46P2B5P67764H	

-96P�;GHF;4HP;GGI65P2BP+!*P7CFP,D64;2>P 5I42H;CBPHF2BGDCFH2H;CBPG6FJ;46PDFCJ;56FGPHCPDFCJ;56P2P
GD64;2>;N65PJ2B�G652BPG6FJ;46P7CFPGD64;2>P65I42H;CBPGHI56BHGP2GPD6FPH96;FP# P*�G�P #BP;GGI;B8PH96P
+!*PH96P�;GHF;4H�GP;BH6BHPK2GPHCP92J6P2BP2DDFCJ65P>;GHPC7P,D64;2>P 5I42H;CBPG6FJ;46PDFCJ;56FGP
2B5PHCP92J6PHCP3;5PCBPJ2F;CIGPFCIH6GP4F62H65P3MPH96P�;GHF;4HP.F2BGDCFH2H;CBP,H277	P -9;GP
6B24H@6BHP;GPHCP<IGHP;B4F62G6PH96PBCHPHCP6L4665P2@CIBHPG;B46PK6P92J6PHCPG9;7HPGHI56BHGP
36HK66BPJ6B5CFGPHCP244C@@C52H6PGD64;7;4P# *PF6EI;F6@6BHG	P

02GPH9;GP4CBHF24HP4C@D6H;H;J6>MP3;5�P 16GP
#7PBC�P6L46DH;CB�P

!IB5;B8PF6GCIF46�G��P ����P� /BF6GHF;4H65P-F2BGDCFH2H;CBP

O �@6B5@6BHP)C	P��P�8F66@6BH

			���������


�	�����
�����	(�F



������



������



 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

 
 
 






































	Amendment 2- Agreement
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment 2, Agreement for Special Education Transportation Services between the District and JIR, Inc. for the latter to extend the term from July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2023.
	Blank Page



